PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 101363 P.E.I. INC. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 101363 P.E.I. Inc. of Mount Stewart, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately seventy decimal three four (70.34) acres of land at Dromore, Lot 37, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from the Estate of Bernice Kelly and Christine Mytroen of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2020-415

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 102361 P.E.I. INC. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 102361 P.E.I. Inc. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately two decimal five (2.5) acres of land at Charlottetown, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. of Halifax, Nova Scotia.

EC2020-416

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 7628382 CANADA CORPORATION (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 7628382 Canada Corporation of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately one decimal eight five (1.85) acres of land at York, Lot 34, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from James Brewer Lewis of Stanhope, Prince Edward Island.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING AMERICAN FRIENDS OF CANADIAN CONSERVATION (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to American Friends of Canadian Conservation of Bellingham, Washington to acquire a land holding of approximately twenty-four decimal seven eight (24.78) acres of land at Cable Head East, Lot 41, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Peter Eppig and Mary Eppig, both of Antrim, New Hampshire PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2020-418

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING BLACK POND FARMS LTD. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Black Pond Farms Ltd. of Little Harbour, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately forty-eight (48) acres of land at Red Point, Lot 46, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Debhora MacGregor of East Baltic, Prince Edward Island.

EC2020-419

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING COMPTON BROS. INC. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Compton Bros. Inc. of Morell, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately twenty-six decimal four five (26.45) acres of land at Martinvale, Lot 53, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Vanco Farms Ltd. of Mount Albion, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING DALE & RONNIE RENNIE INC. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Dale & Ronnie Rennie Inc. of Alma, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately sixty-eight decimal six (68.6) acres of land at St. Peter and St. Paul, Lot 2, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Wayne LeClair of Tignish, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2020-421

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING G & P TRUCKING & CONSTRUCTION LTD. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to G & P Trucking & Construction Ltd. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately sixty-four (64) acres of land at Bristol, Lot 39, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Agnes E. MacEwen and Barbara Ann MacEwen, both of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island SUBJECT TO the condition that the said real property not be subdivided. The condition preventing subdivision shall be binding on the said G & P Trucking & Construction Ltd. and on all successors in title.

EC2020-422

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING ANDREW HEBARD (TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2019-278 of May 2, 2019, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding permission for Andrew Hebard of Pfafftown, North Carolina to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to five hundred (500) acres.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING KREATIVE ACRES CORP. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Kreative Acres Corp. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately one decimal zero three (1.03) acres of land at Charlottetown, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Royalty Maple Properties Inc. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.

EC2020-424

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING KREATIVE ACRES CORP. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Kreative Acres Corp. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately one decimal two nine (1.29) acres of land at Charlottetown, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Royalty Maple Properties Inc. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.

EC2020-425

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING KREATIVE RENTALS CORP. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Kreative Rentals Corp. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately two decimal five six (2.56) acres of land at Charlottetown, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 102297 P.E.I. Inc. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING NATURES CROPS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Natures Crops International Limited of Kensington, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately nine (9) acres of land at Kensington, Lot 19, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Central Property Management Inc. of Central Bedeque, Prince Edward Island.

EC2020-427

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING PANMURE HOLDINGS LTD. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Panmure Holdings Ltd. of Montague, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately twenty-nine decimal three three (29.33) acres of land at Panmure Island, Lot 61, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Barbara F. Stevenson of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2020-428

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING PURE PORK FARMS LIMITED (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Pure Pork Farms Limited of Mount Albion, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately fifty-three decimal zero six (53.06) acres of land at Mount Albion, Lot 48, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Kenneth Richard and Nancy Richard, both of Pownal, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING STRAITVIEW ACRES LTD. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Straitview Acres Ltd. of New Argyle, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately seventy-nine decimal five six (79.56) acres of land at New Argyle, Lot 65, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Adrianus Seegers and Wilhelmina Seegers, both of New Argyle, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2020-430

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING WEEKSTOWN HOLSTEINS INC. (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Weekstown Holsteins Inc. of Fredericton, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately zero decimal eight (0.8) of an acre of land at Fredericton, Lot 67, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Donald Clifford Weeks and Donna Faye Weeks, both of Fredericton, Prince Edward Island.

EC2020-431

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
WEEKSTOWN HOLSTEINS INC.
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Weekstown Holsteins Inc. of Fredericton, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately one hundred and ninety (190) acres of land at Fredericton, Lot 67, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Donald Clifford Weeks and Donna Faye Weeks, both of Fredericton, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND NATURES CROPS INTERNATIONAL, LLC DOING BUSINESS AS TECHNOLOGY CROPS INTERNATIONAL (TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2014-180 of March 25, 2014, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding permission for Natures Crops International, LLC, doing business as Technology Crops International of Kensington, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to five hundred (500) acres of land as part of the said corporation's aggregate land holdings.

EC2020-433

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING MAUREEN KOZIK (DENIAL)

Council, having under consideration an application (#N5996) for acquisition of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to Maureen Kozik of Mississauga, Ontario to acquire a land holding of approximately thirty-nine decimal five (39.5) acres of land at St. Margarets, in Lot 44, Kings County, currently owned by Marwood Properties Ltd. of Brudenell, Prince Edward Island.

EC2020-434

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING ANDREW HEBARD (APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 4 of the *Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Andrew Hebard of Pfafftown, North Carolina to acquire an interest in a land holding of approximately nine (9) acres of land at Kensington, Lot 19, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Central Property Management Inc. of Central Bedeque, Prince Edward Island.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT CONTINUATION OF DECLARATION STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY

WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward Island on March 16, 2020, pursuant to Order-in-Council EC2020-174; and continued on April 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-254; on May 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-305; and on June 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-350;

WHEREAS Council has determined, on the advice of the Chief Public Health Officer, that a public health emergency continues to exist as a result of COVID-19 (coronavirus);

AND WHEREAS continued coordination of action or special measures are required in order to protect the public health of the population;

THEREFORE, Council continues Order-in-Council EC2020-174 pursuant to subsection 49(5) of the *Public Health Act*, R.S.P.E.I. Cap. P-30.1 effective July 15, 2020 for a period of thirty (30) days, unless it is sooner terminated or continued by Council.

EC2020-436

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT

TICKET REGULATIONS AMENDMENT

Pursuant to subsection 10(3) of the *Summary Proceedings Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-9, Council made the following regulations:

1. Part 42.1 of Schedule 2 to the *Summary Proceedings Act* Ticket Regulations (EC58/08) is revoked and the following substituted:

PART 42.1 PUBLIC HEALTH ACT R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-30.1

Ite	em Col	umn I	Column II	Column III
Nι	umber Of	fence	Section	Penalty for out of court
				settlement
				(Individual/corporation or
				directors etc.)
1	Sale or offer for sale of food u	nfit for human		\$1,000/\$5,000 (1 st offence)
	consumption		9(1)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
				10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
				subsequent offence)
2	Preparation, sale or offer for sa	ale of uninspected food in a		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	food premises		9(2)	$2,000/10,000 (2^{nd} \text{ offence})$
				10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
				subsequent offence)
3	Operation of a food premises v	vithout a valid license	10(2)	1,000/5,000 (1st offence)
				2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
				10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
				subsequent offence)
4	Failure to maintain and operat	e food premises in		1,000/5,000 (1st offence)
	accordance with standards	and requirements	11(1)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
				10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
				subsequent offence)
5	Failure to provide public healt			1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	*	od manufactured, processed		$2,000/10,000 (2^{\text{nd}} \text{ offence})$
	etc. on or in or distributed	from food premises	. 11(3)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
				subsequent offence)

6	Failure to keep records as required in respect of food manufactured, processed etc. on or in or distributed		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	from food premises	11(4)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
7	Failure to make required reports and returns	11(5)	subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
		(-)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
			10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
8	Failure to ensure food on or in food premises is		subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
_	manufactured, processed etc. under sanitary conditions	12	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
			10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
9	Failure to comply with standards and requirements while	13	subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1st offence)
	working with food on or in a food premises	13	2,000/10,000 (1 offence)
			10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
10	Processing of milk, production of milk products or		subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
10	operation of a milk processing plant without a license	14(6)	2,000/10,000 (1 offence)
	T Gr	(-)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
11	Designation of connectional will not design to the cond		subsequent offence)
11	Production of unpasteurized milk products in a licensed milk processing plant	14(7)	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	man processing pane	1.(//	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
		4.4(0)	subsequent offence)
12	Sale of unpasteurized milk or milk products	14(8)	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
			10,000/25,000 (2 offence)
			subsequent offence)
13	Processing or manufacture of a product other than milk or milk products authorized by license in a milk		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	processing plant	14(9)	10,000/25,000 (2 offence)
		- (//	subsequent offence)
14	Addition of a substance, matter or thing to milk or milk	14(10)	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	products	14(10)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
			subsequent offence)
15	Failure to create and maintain required records, reports		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	etc. in respect of a milk processing plant and submit them to Minister as required	14(11)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
	them to winister as required	14(11)	subsequent offence)
16	Sale, keeping for sale, distribution or transport of		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	processed milk or milk products that do not meet standards	16	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
	standards	10	subsequent offence)
17	Operation of a slaughterhouse without a valid license		1,000/5,000 (1st offence)
		17(6)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
			subsequent offence)
18	Marketing, sale or permitting access to tanning equipment		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	in a tanning facility to person under 18 years	18(1)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
			10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
19	Marketing, sale or permitting access to tanning equipment		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	in a tanning facility to a person appearing under 18		2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	years without photo identification	18(2)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
20	Failure to establish and maintain record of prescription		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	and other required information respecting ultraviolet		2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	light treatments to be administered to person under 18	19(2)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
21	Failure to provide record of prescription and other		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	required information respecting ultraviolet light		2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	treatments to be administered to person under 18 to	10(2)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
22	Minister on request	19(3)	subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	tanning facility and pay registration fee	20(2)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
			10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
23	Failure to ensure signs in respect of a tanning facility are		subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
23	displayed in the required form and manner and showing		2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	the required information.	21	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
24	Failure to notify public health official of health hazard		subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
2 +	immediately	22(2)	2,000/10,000 (1 offence)
	•	. ,	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
25	Enilyme to comply with and an of Chine D. 11' M. 14		subsequent offence)
25	Failure to comply with order of Chief Public Health Officer made under section 24 in respect of a public		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	health hazard	24(9)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
٠-			subsequent offence)
26	Failure of medical or nurse practitioner to report to Chief Public Health Officer that a person has or may have a		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	notifiable disease or condition or may be infected with		10,000/25,000 (2 offence)
	an agent of a communicable disease	33(a)	subsequent offence)

27	Failure of medical or nurse practitioner to report to Chief Public Health Officer that a person has suffered a		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
	reportable event	33(b)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
28	Failure of person in charge of institution to report to Chief Public Health Officer that a person has or may have a notifiable disease or condition or may be		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
29	infected with an agent of a communicable disease Failure of person in charge of institution to report to Chief Public Health Officer that a person has suffered a	34(a)	subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
30	reportable event	34(b)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	person in charge of health facility that a person in the health facility has or may have a notifiable disease or condition or may be infected with an agent of a communicable disease	35(1)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
31	Failure of administrator, person in charge or designated person to report to Chief Public Health Officer an outbreak of a communicable disease in a health facility.	35(2)	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
32	Failure of director or person in charge of provincial laboratory services to report a laboratory finding that a person has or may have a notifiable disease or condition or may be infected with an agent of a communicable disease	25.1	subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3rd and subsequent offence)
33	Failure of principal of school or operator of child care facility to report to Chief Public Health Officer that a pupil or child has or may have a notifiable disease or condition or may be infected with an agent of a communicable disease.	35.1 36	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
34	Failure of person who has or is suspected of having communicable disease to provide information		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
35	Failure of medical practitioner, nurse practitioner or registered nurse to report patient contacts to Chief	37(1)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
36	Public Health Officer	37(2)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
37	who refuses or neglects to continue treatment in respect of a communicable disease	38	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
38	Communicable disease	39(8)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
20	with order of Chief Public Health Officer in respect of a communicable disease	40	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
39	Failure of administrator or person in charge of facility or place to designate medical practitioner responsible for person subject to a court order under section 42	43	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
40	Failure to report as required on the treatment and condition of a person subject to a court order under section 42	44	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
41	Failure to provide newborn with any required preventative measures related to a communicable disease.	48.1	subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
42	Failure to comply with order of Chief Public Health Officer made under section 49 in respect of a public	10.1	subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence)
43	health emergency Failure to provide required information to assess, plan for	49(8)	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	and address the threat of disease and to evaluate and monitor public health and safety	56(3)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
44	Hindering or obstructing a public health official or person assisting in the conduct of an inspection, investigation, inquiry or search	61(1)(a)	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
45	Hindering or obstructing a public health official or person assisting in the enforcement of an order	61(1)(b)	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)
46	Tampering with equipment or materials used by a public health official or a person assisting	61(3)(a)	1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
47	Tampering with results obtained from an inspection, investigation, inquiry or search	61(3)(b)	subsequent offence) 1,000/5,000 (1 st offence) 2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence) 10,000/25,000 (3 rd and subsequent offence)

18	Tampering with notices, directions or orders posted on a		1,000/5,000 (1" offence)
	premises	61(3)(c)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence
			10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
			subsequent offence)
19	Knowingly providing false or misleading information,		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	orally or in writing, to a public health official	61(4)	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence
			10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
			subsequent offence)
50	Failure of owner or occupier of place or premises, or		1,000/5,000 (1st offence)
	employee or agent, to assist and furnish information to		2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence
	a public health official	63	10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
	•		subsequent offence)
51	Retaliation against person who reports or provides		1,000/5,000 (1 st offence)
	information in good faith	67	2,000/10,000 (2 nd offence
			10,000/25,000 (3 rd and
			subsequent offence)

2. These regulations come into force on July 25, 2020.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

SECTION 1 repeals and replaces Part 42.1 of Schedule 2 to the *Summary Proceedings Act* Ticket Regulations to update and add to the offences for which a ticket may be issued under the *Public Health Act*.

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations.

EC2020-437

JUDICATURE ACT PROTHONOTARY OF THE COURT OF APPEAL AND THE SUPREME COURT KAREN A. ROSE APPOINTMENT

Under authority of subsection 27(2) of the *Judicature Act*, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1, Council appointed Karen A. Rose of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island as Prothonotary of the Court of Appeal and the Supreme Court, to serve at pleasure on an acting basis, effective July 14, 2020.

Further, Council ordered that should the said Karen A. Rose cease to be employed in the Department of Justice and Public Safety, her appointment as Prothonotary shall terminate coincident with the date her employment terminates.